#### 1986 No. 101

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT

## Belfast City Council (Temporary Provisions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1986

15th April 1986 Made 15th April 1986 Coming into operation

WHEREAS it appears to the Department of the Environment (hereinafter referred to as "the Department") that Belfast City Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council'') has failed to exercise duly and effectually certain functions under section 99 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972(a) and Article 9 of the Recreation and Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1973(b), being functions vested in the Council under transferred provisions.

NOW THEREFORE the Department, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by Article 3 of the Local Government (Temporary Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Order 1986(c), read with paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 1 to the Northern Ireland Act 1974(d) and of every other power enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Belfast City Council (Temporary Provisions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1986 and shall come into operation on 15th April 1986.

### Provision for exercise of functions

2. The Department may, by minute of appointment, appoint a person or persons to exercise or procure the exercise of all or any of the functions of the Council and may remove any such person.

#### Remuneration

3. The Department may pay to any person appointed under Article 2 such sums by way of remuneration and expenses as it may determine and such sums expended by the Department shall be recoverable from the Council in such proportions as the Department may order.

# Modification of transferred provision

4. While this Order remains in force section 99(2) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 (which relates to contracts) shall not have effect.

## Suspension of standing orders

5. While this Order remains in force the standing orders of the Council so far as they relate to contracts shall not have effect.

<sup>(</sup>a) 1972 c. 9 (N.I.)

<sup>(</sup>b) S.I. 1973/961 (N.I. 12) (c) S.I. 1986/221 (N.I. 1)

<sup>(</sup>d) 1974 c. 28

Duration and expiry

6. This Order shall remain in force until 17th April 1986 unless earlier revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of the Environment for Northern Ireland on 15th April 1986.

(L.S.)

Daniel Barry

Secretary

## EXPLANATORY NOTE:

(This note is not part of the Order.)

This Order-

- 1. Enables the Department of the Environment to appoint a person or persons to exercise or procure the exercise of all or any of the functions of Belfast City Council.
- 2. Provides for the remuneration of such persons.
- 3. Suspends the operation of section 99(2) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 and the standing orders of the Council relating to contracts while the Order remains in force.

This Order will expire on 17th April 1986 unless earlier revoked.